
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Finance and Performance Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 7 December 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Remote (Zoom) 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252191  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 6: Quorum 3: substitutes are not permitted.  

 

  

 
Councillor James Fry  

Councillor Andrew Gant  

Councillor Duncan Hall  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Tom Landell Mills  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

 Substitutes are not permitted. 

 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Finance and Performance Work Plan  

 The Panel is asked to NOTE that there are currently no relevant reports 
going to Cabinet in January. The only work currently scheduled for the 
Panel of that meeting is to sign off the draft Budget Review Group 
report. Although the meeting is liable to be short, the Panel is 
recommended to AGREE to retain the meeting of the Finance and 
Performance Panel scheduled for 24 January 2022. 

 

 

4   Notes of Previous Meeting 7 - 10 

 Attached are the notes of the meeting held on 06 September 2021. The 
Panel is asked to agree the notes as an accurate record having made 
any necessary amendments. 

 

 

5   Integrated Performance Report Q2 11 - 26 

 At its meeting on 15 December Cabinet will consider the Integrated 
Performance Report Q2. Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, 
and Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager, will be 
available to present the report and answer questions. 

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the report, having raised any 
questions it may have and having AGREED any recommendations to 
make to Cabinet arising therefrom.  

 

 

6   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 27 - 44 

 At its meeting on 15 December Cabinet will consider the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year report. Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial 
Services, and Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, will be 
available to present the report and answer questions. 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the report, having raised any 
questions it may have and having AGREED any recommendations to 
make to Cabinet arising therefrom.  

 

7   Asset Management Strategy 45 - 124 

 At its meeting on 15 December Cabinet will consider the Asset 
Management Strategy report. Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate 
Property and Mike Scott, Senior Asset Manager, will be available to 
present the report and answer questions. 

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the report, having raised any 
questions it may have and having AGREED any recommendations to 
make to Cabinet arising therefrom.  

 

 

8   Budget 2022/23  

 The Scrutiny Committee has established a Budget Review Group to 
Scrutinise the 2022/23 Budget. The Panel is asked for the time being to 
NOTE the Budget, but to AGREE the proposed list of written questions 
to Heads of Service and add any further questions which are missing. 
These questions will form part of the discussion for the Budget Review 
Group meetings. 

NB These papers will follow as a supplement. Owing to the publication 
dates for Cabinet Panel members will only receive this on the day of the 
meeting itself.  

 

 

9   Dates of next meeting  

 Further Finance and Performance Panel meetings are scheduled for: 

- 08 Dec 21 

- 24 Jan 22 

- 09 Mar 22 

These meetings of the Finance and Performance Panel will be held in 
person at the Town Hall. 

Following discussion the dates of the Budget Review Group are 
scheduled for 

- 05 January 22 

- 06 January 22 

- 10 January 22 

- 17 January (review) 

Budget Review Group meetings will be held virtually. 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way t
[...]
ourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Monday 6 September 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry Councillor Gant 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Landell Mills 

Councillor Latif  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 

17. Apologies  

Councillor Duncan Hall tendered apologies for the meeting 

18. Declarations of Interest  

None 

19. Finance and Performance Work Plan  

The Panel NOTED the forthcoming work plan.  

20. Notes of Previous Meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 02 August 2021 were AGREED as a correct record. 

The Panel sought an update on the situation with the QL system, which was provided 
by the Head of Financial Services. Further significant work had been undertaken and a 
number of key issues had been overcome. However, the system was still a number of 
weeks off having fully established and implemented the necessary work-arounds 
needed to provide full functionality, with further work beyond that required to cease the 
need for work-arounds. Proposals on the resources required to reach the latter point 
would be coming forward in due course. 

21. Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring  

The Panel discussed its own selected suite of KPIs. It was commented that there was 
significant crossover between these KPIs and those in the Integrated Performance 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Report, but that the commentary was more useful in the Integrated Performance 
Report.  

The Panel raised a number of specific issues. These included the commentary on the 
difficulties of calculating local spend owing to the distorting impacts of a small number 
of large contracts. The Head of Financial Services agreed that it would be possible to 
take out the outlying data points, but raised a point of caution that smoother data would 
not necessarily be more reflective of reality. A similar challenge with the measure was 
differentiating between the location of a firm contracted with, and any sub-contractors. 
This would prove challenging to pull out without significant work. It was requested that 
the Procurement Manager attend a future meeting to discuss this in more detail.  

The KPIs were NOTED. 

22. Integrated Performance Report Q1  

Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager presented to the Panel the 
Integrated Performance Report Q1, detailing the Council’s position concerning 
finances, performance and risk.  

Financially, the General Fund was on budget. However, within this figure there were a 
number of income sources continuing to be impacted by Covid-19 which were being 
monitored closely. Car parking income in the first quarter was significantly down against 
budget, a budget already reduced by £1.4m for the year owing to expected Covid 
disruption to income. Community Centre, Town Hall and Licensing incomes were all 
broadly on track for their reduced budgets. A clearer picture of the performance of 
Property Rental income was anticipated by the Q2 report. Issues arising from the QL 
implementation meant it was not possible to provide an update on ODS performance.  

Capital spending showed a slippage o
[...]
 Y2 of the Medium Term Financial Plan, but thereafter policy decisions such as 
the removal of Oxpens car park would be expected to weigh on income levels.  It was 
requested that a more fleshed-out response about the price elasticity for different types 
of car parks be provided to the Panel at a future meeting, with the input of the County 
Council.  

Similar concerns about the recovery rate of community centre income to normal levels 
were raised. Usage was already beginning to pick up, and the expectation was that 
usage would return to normal or near-normal by the end of the financial year.  

The likelihood and possible quantum of the ODS dividend in future years was 
discussed, the latter part of which was uncertain owing to being dependent on securing 
additional business. Whilst it was not possible to give granular financial reporting, the 
general sense was that at present ODS operatives were busy and that there was not a 
major issues that the QL implementation issues were obscuring.  

Other issues discussed included: the lack of reference to Brexit as a contributor to the 
Council’s red corporate risks; the disappointment at the number of rough sleepers; the 
current situation with Floyds Row; and options for supporting struggling commercial 
tenants as Covid support was withdrawn. 

The Panel NOTED the report. No recommendations were made to Cabinet.  

23. Treasury Management Performance and Activity  

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, presented the Treasury Management 
Performance and Activity report to the Panel. 

The Council’s treasury investments amounted at the end of the financial year to 
approximately £80m. The returns realised on those investments were approximately 
£0.9m below budgeted forecasts. The two principal reasons behind this shortfall was an 
overall reduction in interest rates nationally, and more locally, a reduction in interest 
payments from the Council’s companies. The Council had £198.5m in PWLB loans; in 
March 20
[...]
recommendations were made.  

24. Dates of next meeting  

The dates of the next meetings were NOTED. This included confirmation of the dates of 
the Budget Review Group meetings on 04, 06 and 10 January 2022, and the fact that 
the meetings would be held virtually. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

10



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 15 Dec 2021   

Council 31 Jan 2022 

 

Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Head of Business Improvement 

Title of Report:  Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 2 2021/22 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To update the Cabinet on Finance, Risk and 
Corporate Performance matters as at 30th June 2021. 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board Member: Councillor Ed Turner 

Corporate Priority: All. 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-24 

Recommendations: That  Cabinet resolves to: 

1.  

 

 

2. 

Note the projected financial outturn as well as the current position on 
risk and performance as at 30 Sept 2021; and   
 
 
 
Recommend to Council the addition of £2 million into the 
Homelessness budget, which will be fully funded by grant, as per paras 
9 and 10.  

  

  

 

 

Appendices 

  

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C 

General Fund - Sept 2021 Forecast Outturn 

Housing Revenue Account - Sept 2021 Forecast Outturn 

Capital Programme – Sept 2021 

11

Agenda Item 5



  

Introduction and background  

1. This report updates the Cabinet on the financial, corporate performance and 
corporate risk positions of the Council as at 30th Sept 2021.  A brief summary is 
as follows: 

Financial Position 

 General Fund – the outturn position is forecasting a favourable variance of 
£0.573 million against the net budget agreed by Council in February 2021 of 
£23.647 million; it should be noted this includes £2.1million of income losses 
already factored into the budget due to the continuing impacts from Covid. In 
setting its Budget for 2021-22 and Medium Term Financial Plan at Council in 
February 2021 the Council was required to draw on £11.3 million of reserves 
to balance the budget over the medium term as well as reduce expenditure 
and seek further efficiencies and increased revenue especially from its wholly 
owned companies to cover reduced income and increased cost arising from 
the pandemic. The favourable variance being forecast will lead to less call on 
reserves in year. 

 Housing Revenue Account – The budgeted surplus agreed by the Council 
in February 2021 was £0.388 million.  The forecast outturn position indicates 
a surplus of £0.359 million, which is a  small adverse variance of £0.029 
million;  

 Capital Programme – The budget, as approved at Council in February 2021, 
was set at £186 million with carry forward of unspent balances in 2020-21 
and some additional slippage the latest budget is now £174.337 million.    
The outturn forecast position is currently £146.318 million with a total 
variance of £28.019 million made up of slippage of £28.056 million and 
£0.037 million of overspend. 

2. Performance – There are 23 Corporate Indicators for the current financial year,  
11 of which are rated Green (on target); 0 are rated Amber (within a tolerance of 
target) and 3 are rated Red (outside of target), there are also 9 indicators that 
do not have performance data until the end of the year therefore are not RAG 
rated.  More details can be found in paragraph 19.  

3. Corporate Risk Management – There are three red corporate risks at the end 
of quarter two.  These relate to actions taken to ensure housing delivery and 
supply for the city of Oxford and to enable sufficient house building
[...]
re of £0.304 million, this is mainly a 
realignment of budgets across the two expenditure lines; 

 Interest Paid - £1.254 million reduced expenditure to reflect the lower level of 
loans taken out during 2020/21 due to reduced housing development activity 
by OCHL during the height of the COVID 19 pandemic. 

 

 

Capital 

12. The budget, as approved by the Council at its meeting in February 2021, was 
set at £186 million. Since that date the budget has been increased by £10.261 
million to take account of unspent balances rolled forward from 2020-21, giving 
a budget of £196.572 million. Further adjustments since then have been made 

14



which decrease the budget by £20.857 million to show the latest budget as at 
30th September to be £174.337 million. 

13. Further net slippage of £28.019 million together with overspends of £0.037 
million results in a forecast outturn of £146.318 million. The main items of 
slippage, which are being re-timetabled are: 

General Fund 

 East Oxford Community Centre - £1.250 million slippage to the scheme due 
to delays decanting current tenant which will complete at the end of March 
2022 and the project being forecast to complete by June 2023; 

 Jericho Community Centre - £0.195 million slippage into future years; 

 Bullingdon Community Centre - £0.433 million slippage due to delays 
carrying out surveys, engaging with an offsite fabrication manufacturer and 
time taken to obtain budget surety.  Demolition is 95% complete and 
groundworks expected to start in January 2022; 

 Blackbird Leys Regeneration - £0.108 million brought forward to fund the 
expected spend in year; 

 Affordable Housing Supply - £3.000 million slippage in line with changes to 
the Oxfordshire Growth Deal programme; 

 Car Parking Oxpens - £0.225 million slippage, the removal of the decking is 
expected to take place in early 2022/23; 

 Cave Street Development - £0.517 slippage due to the increase scale and 
complexity of the development proposals 
[...]
f schemes 
coming though detailed design and planning stages, where timescales are 
difficult to predict.  

 £35m of HRA allocated to the acquisition of social rented homes from OCHL 

 £13m of General Fund allocated to  regeneration, which relies on the 
identification of suitable regeneration opportunities and the market 

16. Furthermore, there are some large one-off capital projects, which have 
increased the overall programme. These include: 

 £14m for the decarbonisation of key council assets via central Government 
“Salix” funding and associated enabling works 

 

Corporate Risk 

17. There are three red risks on the current Corporate Risk Register, which are as 
follows: 

 Housing – the Council has key priorities around housing which include 
ensuring housing delivery and supply for the City of Oxford and enabling 
sufficient house building and investment. Insufficient housing in Oxford 
leads to an increase in homelessness which has an impact on residents. 
There are also health and quality of life issues. The Council is 
implementing delivery methods for temporary accommodation and 
accommodation for homelessness prevention which include a rent 
guarantee scheme, a growth deal to facilitate additional affordable 
housing and a tranche of property purchases to be delivered via real 
lettings. In addition the Council’s housing companies are in the process 
of constructing new affordable homes and the Cabinet has approved 
plans which will result in the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
(“HRA”) purchasing the social housing using its new borrowing 
headroom, following the removal of the HRA borrowing cap by central 
government. This has become more challenging in the short term due to 

16



the Covid-19 pandemic which has paused any delivery in the housing 
supply. 

 

 Economic Growth – this relates to local, national or international factors 
adversely affecting the economic growth of the City. Despite some 
positive trends, the Risk still remains a
[...]
buildings and estate. 

 

Leisure centre buildings are the Council’s 

biggest underlying emission sources 

accounting for over 44% of building 

related Green House Gas (GHG) 

emissions, followed by our offices, depots 

and sheltered housing blocks. 

 

Emissions from electricity have steadily 

reduced over recent years, due to the 

Council’s investment in solar PV, 

improvements to energy efficiency, a 

reduction in electricity demand, and 

procurement of low carbon electricity. 

 

Gas combustion accounts for 43% of the 

Council’s emissions. Emissions have 

increased due to the addition of extra 

properties on our estate carbon footprint 

and through increased usage in our 

leisure centres. 

The Council’s strategic response to these 

challenges are not to be seen as ‘nice to 

have’ but as ‘must have’ if it is to deliver 

on our carbon goals for our operational 

property assets, as set out in our Carbon 

Management Plan.  This will sit alongside 

carbon management initiatives set out in 

our Housing Strategy. 

 

Decisions made in future around 

operational land and buildings will fully 

integrate carbon management goals and 

targets. This will demand looking at 

carbon management in entirely new ways 

than previously. 

  

Solutions may not yet be clear but the 

Council has committed to a Zero Carbon 

Target for its operational stock by 2030 

and will develop work packages and 

projects within the AMAP to achieve. 

 

Wider targets such as a Zero Carbon 

Oxford by 2040 are much harder to deliver 

as will require partnership with others and 

are not solely dependent on the Council 

but detailed action will be developed 

through the AMAP on a timely basis. 

 

7.5 CAR PARKS AND PARK 

& RIDE 

The Council owns and operates 16 car 

parks, which are mostly in central 

locations.  These are a combination of 

surface and multi storey car parks. In 

addition, the Council has some influence 

66



 

Oxford City Council 17 |
[...]
itigation actions are taken 

(Residual Risk) together with assessment of Current Risk with actions and mitigations currently in place

122



 

123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Integrated Performance Report Q2
	AppA GF Sep 2021
	AppB HRA Sep 2021
	AppC Capital Monitoring Sep 2021 v2

	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report
	APPENDIX 1 - LIST OF INVESTMENTS V2
	Revised Loans List

	Appendix 2 Risk Register TM Mid Year 202122
	Risk Register


	7 Asset Management Strategy
	Appendix 1  Asset Strategy 2021 v2.0 Final
	AMAP 2.1
	AMAP 2.2
	AMAP 2.3
	AMAP 2.4
	AMAP 2.5
	Appendix 3 Risk Register v2.0




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the
Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the
Scrutiny Committee)
on Tuesday 7 December 2021

Committee members present:
Councillor Fry (Chair)

Councillor Jarvis

Councillor Landell Mills

Councillor Latif

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager
Michael Scott, Senior Asset Manager
Emma Gubbins, Senior Estates Surveyor
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer

25. Apologies
Councillors Duncan Hall and Andrew Gant tendered apologies for the meeting

26. Declarations of Interest
None

27. Finance and Performance Work Plan
The Panel NOTED the absence of Cabinet reports coinciding with its January meeting
and discussed whether to move the meeting to February. It was AGREED not to move
the January meeting to February and use the meeting to sign off the Budget Review
Group report.

28. Notes of Previous Meeting
The notes of the meeting held on 06 September 2021 were AGREED as a correct
record.

29. Integrated Performance Report Q2
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager, presented to the Panel the
Cabinet Integrated Performance Report Q2, detailing the Council’s position regarding
finance, performance and risk.
Financially, the General Fund was forecast to show a favourable variance of £573k.
Key changes included a £470k favourable variance for Housing Services following

receipt of external grant funding. Car parking income was seen to be returning and
expectations were that they would rise to budgeted figures by the end of the year.
However, not all parking had recovered equally, with city centre parking improving at a
much faster rate than park and ride income. The Council’s claim to recoup sales, fees
and charges reduced due to Covid for Q1 of the year had been submitted, totalling
£1.1m, the payment of which was being awaited. The claims were being made on the
same basis as previously, claims which had been paid out in full indicating a good level
of confidence that the money would be received.
The Housing Revenue Account was forecast to show a small adverse variance of £29k,
a figure unchanged from Q1.
Spending on the Capital Programme indicated a spend of £146m over the year, with
slippage of £28m occurring in the second quarter, with the East Oxford Community
Centre (decanting current tenants), Bullingdon Community Centre (surveys) and
affordable housing supply (in line with the changes to the Oxfordshire Growth Deal
programme) and regeneration (non-purchase of properties) being the primary causes.
There was a marginal overspend of £37k. The issue of low spend at the time of year
relative to the budget was addressed; £20m of loans to OCHL would be made in large
chunks rather than drip fed throughout the year. Likewise, purchases from the HRA of
homes worth £35m and property purchases of up to £13m for regeneration would also
happen in big steps. Furthermore, issues with the QL implementation meant that some
capital spend was not showing up at present. As such, the expected spend of £146m
was still sound, even if the pro rata spend was lagging. The Panel expressed
disappointment at the slippage of the Go Ultra Low project, in light of the Council’s
climate change aspiration.
Corporate performance indicators showed 11 out of 23 indicators as green, 3 red and
no amber (the remainder either being annual targets or requiring a baseline to set a
KPI). The three red indicators were: council spend on local SMEs; council spend on
local SMEs (excluding OCHL and ODS); and the number of people estimated to be
sleeping rough.
Three risks were identified as being red: ensuring housing delivery and supply;
economic growth; and the progress towards net zero. Overall, this presented an
improved set of results on the previous quarter.
In response to the report presented the Panel raised a number of questions and
comments, and sought clarifications over a variety of issues. Discussion was held over
the proportion of the Council’s homelessness budget the £470k grant received covered;
a welcome proportion, though the total spend by the Council on homelessness services
was typically around £7m per year. Further information was sought in relation to
challenges of recruitment to roles within Law and Governance and it was confirmed that
the Council was making progress towards making permanent appointments for a
number of the key vacant positions. Another issue raised was the progress of
distributing grants from central government. The Council had been relatively slow in
distributing them, but this approach had been due to doing due diligence to prevent
fraudulent claims, an approach which had been vindicated by the government’s
concerns over fraud elsewhere in the country.
Within the HRA, slippage to energy efficiency works was highlighted and detail sought
on the cause. The impact of this on the Council’s net zero plans was explored, and
although there would be an impact, the value of the slippage relative to the Council’s
overall 10-year budget for energy efficiency improvements to Council homes meant the
impact would only be marginal.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Concerning risk, the Panel agreed that in light of the emergence of the Omicron variant,
there was value in having a separate ‘Covid’ risk, rather than it being bundled into
broader categories. The Head of Financial Services agreed, but felt that it would be
best arranged through the Audit and Governance Committee.
Concerning performance, the fact that rough sleeping had seen a red rating for
consecutive quarters was noted. It was agreed that a question as to whether enough
was being done, or whether the target was actually achievable, should be put to the
Housing department for comment. The other performance issue discussed was the
underperformance relating to local SMEs, which was deemed partially a factor of
spending profiles, but also influenced by the slow-down in business for ODS during the
pandemic. It was expected that local SME spend would recover to target levels.
The Panel NOTED the report and made no recommendations to Cabinet.
Addendum to the minutes – response relating to the question over rough sleeping
numbers:
The rough sleeping KPI was set as a milestone on the way to our goal of eliminating
the need for anyone to rough sleep. However a single measure of this kind is not a
useful way of monitoring a very complex work area, in the absence of any other
measures or information.
Rough Sleeping numbers increase and decrease significantly at different times often for
reasons that are beyond the council’s control. Short term changes in numbers will not
lead to an immediate change in the approach to managing the situation. Plans for
rough sleeping are drawn up over the longer term, and regularly reviewed to take
account of new and emerging trends.
Currently the system of supported accommodation for people who are homeless is
under pressure due to the need to exit from Everyone In accommodation. Some of this
pressure will be relieved as we start to move people into new units of Housing First
accommodation.
We are in the process of reviewing the rough sleeping KPI. Whilst its important to know
the number of people rough sleeping, a potential better measure of how its being
addressed might be the number of people rough sleeping without an offer of
accommodation.

30. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, presented to the Panel the Cabinet’s Treasury
Management Mid-Year Report.
Most importantly, the Council had complied with all its treasury and prudential indicators in the
year to date. A number of causes – such as lower external borrowing, increased investment
and lower minimum revenue provision-levels – meant that the overall the Council was expected
to have £211k more from Treasury investments than budgeted. The capital value of the
property funds had recovered since the start of the pandemic, with CCLA being higher than its
pre-pandemic level and Lothbury approaching that level. Investments in multi-asset funds were
showing dividend returns at expected levels.
The Panel’s Scrutiny explored issues around broadening the asset base for treasury
investments, though the suggestions made typically did not constitute treasury investments but
capital spends. The Panel noted that that the Council had been sent a breakdown of the
ethical, social and governance policies of their investments and requested that that information
be shared with members. A progress update on the Council’s £7.5m holding in Barclays was
requested and it was confirmed that the money had been withdrawn. This was due to the

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

accounts being replaced with ones paying significantly lower rates of interest. To date a
suitable replacement had not been found. Finally, discussion was held over the resilience of the
Council’s finances with changes to how property funds should be accounted for. Government
changes could technically make it harder it to set a balanced budget in the event of a significant
slide in property values. However, having seen good levels of capital appreciation since
purchase a significant buffer existed to protect the Council from this situation.
The report was NOTED and no recommendations made to Cabinet.

31. Asset Management Strategy
Mike Scott, Senior Estates Surveyor, presented to the Panel the Cabinet report on the
Asset Management Strategy, supported by Emma Gubbins, Senior Estates Surveyor.
The Strategy would cover the next 10 years, a change in approach from previously,
where the Council had had five year plans. The key difference would be that the new
arrangements would allow delineation between strategic objectives, and the plans how
to achieve those objectives, enabling the Council to have a more flexible and dynamic
approach. In terms of its contents, the strategy engaged with new issues, such as the
impacts of Covid on the commercial property market, but was generally an evolution
from previous iterations. An investment of £20m in regenerative activities would help
dilute the Council’s high concentration of property within the retail sector. Another issue
more prominent in the Strategy compared to previous documents was the activity of the
Council in seeking to address the Climate Emergency. Cost-wise, the Strategy was
already included within the Medium Term Financial Plan, meaning the costs formed
part of the Council’s existing budget.
Issues discussed by the Panel in response to the report presented included; exploring
issues around alternative diversification possibilities, particularly housing and logistics;
the importance of integration of biodiversity into projects rather than just including it in
designated sites; noting the value of taking a policy view on whether to support boats
as homes in the City in order to maximise the utility of the Council’s waterway assets;
the comparative attractiveness of the city centre as a shopping destination; the level of
resource available for the implementation of the Strategy, and the degree of crossworking between Council departments to deliver it and the issues arising from the need
to work within the constraints of the Local Plan.
Discussion was held by the Panel over the importance to the Council’s net zero
ambitions of phasing out gas use over the medium to long term. The Panel was in
agreement with the Asset Management Strategy, which stated in s 7.4 that ‘The
Council’s strategic response to these challenges are not to be seen as ‘nice to have’
but as ‘must have’ if it is to deliver on our carbon goals for our operational property
assets, as set out in our Carbon Management Plan.’ Given this importance, the Panel
felt that the phasing out of gas use in the medium to long term was sufficiently strategic
as to warrant inclusion within the Asset Management Strategy. The Panel AGREED to
make the following recommendation to Cabinet:
That the Council includes within the Strategy a commitment to working
towards phasing out the use of gas within its non-domestic properties over
the medium to long term.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

32. Budget 2022/23
The Panel considered a list of questions for pre-submission to Heads of Service to
inform its discussions as part of the Budget Review Group. The existing questions were
AGREED. It was further AGREED that additional questions would be submitted otuside
the meeting to the Scrutiny Officer for inclusion.

33. Dates of next meeting
The dates of the next meetings were NOTED, including dates of the Budget Review
Group on 04, 06 and 10 January 2022.
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm
Chair …………………………..

Date: Monday 24 January 2022

When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal
decision notice is issued
All other committees: immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

